ing plants, including architects' fees, fixtures, etc., is wholly inadequate to meet 
the requirements of the Department of Health; therefore, be it 

Resolved, That the Board of Health. pursuant to the provisions of chapter 535 
of the Laws of 1893, hereby certifies to the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 
that the sum of one million three hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($1,350,000) 
should be appropriated for the year 1903, for the purpose of defraying the. neces-
sary expenses required to be incurred by the Board of Health for the preservation 
of the public health in purchasing new hospital sites and erecting new hospital build-

[...]

by the Corporation Counsel. 

On motion, it was 
Resolved, That the contract for furnishing and delivering meat to the Riverside 

Hospital, Borough of The Bronx. City of New York, for the year 1903, be and 
is hereby awarded to the Sayles-Zahn Company for the sum of seven thousand 
three hundred and forty-four dollars and fifty cents ($7,344.50), they being the 
lowest bidders, subject to the approval of sureties by- the Comptroller; and the 
President be and is hereby authorized to execute the contract in the form approved 
by the Corporation Counsel. 

On motion, it was 
Resolved. That the contract for furnishing and delivering meat to the Kingston

[...]

ized to execute the contract in the form approved by the Corporation Counsel. 

On motion, it was 
Resolved, That the contract for furnishing and delivering fish to the hospitals 

of this Department for the year 1903 be and is hereby awarded to Ledyard Avery 
for the sum of eight hundred and sixty-two dollars and fourteen cents ($862.14), he 
being the lowest bidder, subject to the approval of sureties by the Comptroller; and 
the President be and is hereby authorized to execute the contract in the form ap-
proved by the Corporation Counsel. 

On motion it was 
Resolved. That the contract for furnishing and delivering ice to this Depart 

ment in the boroughs of Manhattan. The Bronx and Queens, and to the Riverside 
Hospital, North Brother Island, Borough of The Bronx, City of New York, for 
the year 1903, be and is hereby awarded to the American Ice Company for the sum 
of two thousand seven hundred and forty-four dollars and twenty cents ($2.744.20), 
they being the lowest bidders. subject to the approval of sureties by the Comptroller; 
and the President be and is hereby authorized to execute the contract in the form 
approved by the Corporation Counsel. 

On motion it was 
Resolved, That the contract for furnishing and delivering ice to the Kingston 

Avenue Hospital, Borough of Brooklyn, City of New York, for the year 1903, be 
and is hereby awarded to the American Ice Manufacturing Company for the sum 
of seven hundred and eighty-two dollars and fifty cents ($782.50), they being the 
lowest bidders, subject to the approval of sureties by the Comptroller; and the 
President be and is hereby authorized to execute the contract in the form approved 
by the Corporation Counsel. 

On motion it was 
Resolved. That the contract for furnishing and delivering mineral waters to the

[...]

That the contract for furnishing and delivering vegetables and fruits 

to the Willard Parker and Reception hospitals, Borough of Manhattan, and the River- 
side Hospital, Borough of The Bronx. City of New York, for the year 1903. be and 
is hereby awarded to Richard Webber for the sum of one thousand five hundred and 
twenty-six dollars and thirty cents ($1.526.30). he being the lowest bidder, subject to 

the approval of sureties by the Comptroller; and the President be and is hereby 
authorized to execute the contract in the form approved by the Corporation Counsel. 

On motion it was 
Resolved, That the contract for furnishing and delivering vegetables and fruits

[...]

Resolved, That the contract for furnishing and delivering carrots to the Labora-

tory of this Department on East Sixteenth street, Borough of Manhattan, City of 
New York, for the year 1903, be and is hereby awarded to Samuel E. Hunter for 
the sum of four hundred and thirty-six dollars ($436), he being the lowest bidder, 
subject to the approval of the sureties by the Comptroller; and the President be and 
is hereby authorized to execute the contract in the form approved by the Corpora-
tion Counsel. 

On motion. it was 
Resolved, That the contract for furnishing and delivering chemicals to the 

Laboratories of this Department in the boroughs of Manhattan and Brooklyn, City 
of New York, for the year 1903, be and is hereby awarded to George C. McKesson 
for the sum of two hundred and seventy-three dollars and sixteen cents ($273.16), 
he being the lowest bidder, subject to the approval of sureties by the Comptroller; 
and the President be and is hereby authorized to execute the contract in the form 
approved by the Corporation Counsel. 

On motion, it was 
Resolved, That the contract for furnishing and delivering chemical apparatus